disposal of their investments, and upon its termination to distribute to the Group a pro rata share of their

net assets at the date of its termination. The directors of the Company has assessed that the investments in

the Funds do not meet the definition of an equity instrument in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which refer

to equity instrument as defined in paragraph 11 of IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation. Therefore,

the Group’s investments in the Funds cannot be designated at fair value through other comprehensive

income. Such investments do not have cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, and

should have been classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss under IFRS 9 since their

initial recognition.

– 6 –

Accordingly, certain prior year adjustments have been made and certain comparative information has been

restated to correct these errors. The effect of correcting these errors are as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2023:

As previously

reported

Prior period

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Gain/(loss) on change in fair value in financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 1,889 (10,100) (8,211)

Profit before tax 180,448 (10,100) 170,348

Income tax expense (51,451) 2,900 (48,551)

Profit for the year 128,997 (7,200) 121,797

Other comprehensive income:
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

– Fair value losses on investments in

financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), net of

income tax (33,528) 7,200 (26,328)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of

income tax (33,559) 7,200 (26,359)

Total comprehensive income for the year 95,438 – 95,438

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 145,718 (7,200) 138,518

Non-controlling interests (16,721) – (16,721)

128,997 (7,200) 121,797

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 112,159 – 112,159

Non-controlling interests (16,721) – (16,721)

95,438 – 95,438

Earnings per share

Basic 0.12 – 0.12

– 7 –

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023:

As previously

reported

Prior year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at FVOCI 109,221 (41,700) 67,521

Financial assets at FVTPL – 41,700 41,700

Impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2023:

As previously

reported

Prior year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments revaluation reserve (46,200) (10,275) (56,475)

Accumulated profits 634,880 10,275 645,155

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023:

As previously

reported

Prior year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at FVOCI 148,278 (53,300) 94,978

Financial assets at FVTPL – 53,300 53,300

Impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 1 January 2023:

As previously

reported

Prior year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments revaluation reserve (12,672) (17,475) (30,147)

Accumulated profits 572,309 17,475 589,784

3. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSS”)

(a) Adoption of new or amended IFRSs – effective 1 January 2024

The Group has adopted the following new and revised IFRSs for the current year’s consolidated

financial statements:

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 7 Supplier finance arrangements

None of these new or amended IFRSs has a material impact on the Group’s results and financial